AN
.~ KOBERT P. CEPRANO
Tax Collector

DAVID N. CICILLINE
Mayor

Finance Department

CITY COLLECTOR Cud

Collector’s Certificate #53 November 15, 2004

TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 44-7-14 of the General Laws of Rhode
Island, 1956, as amended, the undersigned City Collector of the City of Providence
hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following taxes or such part thereof
as may be requested as same are determined to be un-collectable as herein set forth.

Excise Tax
YEAR AMOUNT
1991 2,182,948.64

1992 2,038,806.23

Robert P. Ceprano
City Collector

IN CITY COI#NCIL
FEB

READ
WHEREUPON IT IS ORDFRED THAT
THE SAME BE APPROVED.

(loctre QB! h
. LS NN sv@



N CITY COUNCI
"EEY CoINety, - COMMITTEE ON
Mol e .. liiS AND PENDING SUITS

?

REFERRED TO COMM]TTEE ON ommends Approvel
~CJAIMS AND, PEFOING SUIT, 0 .
Y ’ CLERK

k i ox 7 / oYY
(,Q,‘u,“w)a U (Ll ba AL

s S i A, I ‘m‘



Report As of Date 10/22/2004
Sub System = MVFrom Tax Year >= 1991 To Tax Year <= 1991

11/10/2004 1:08:00 PM

YEAR 1991

MV

*** OVER PAYMENT ***
adjm Adjust M0O1
mvintMV Interest
mvta Motor Vehicle Excise

Total for MV

Total for 1991
Grand Total

~r

. .,‘-l ,
* V8100’

BILLED ADJUSTMENTS ABATED

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,425,899.25

$2,425,899.25

$2,425,899.25
$2,425,899.25

$0.00

$906.12

$0.00
($5,634.52)

($4,728.40)

($4,728.40)
($4,728.40)

City of Providence
Tax Receiver Totals (As Of Date)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$178,148.50

$178,148.50

$178,148.50
$178,148.50

INTEREST DEMAND/WARRANT PAYMENTS

$0.00
$0.00
$37,578.88
$0.00

$37,578.88

$37,578.88
$37,578.88

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$62.18
$14.79
$37,575.11
$60,000.51

$97,652.59

$97,652.59
$97,652.59

REFUNDS BALANCE DUE

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

($62.18)
$891.33
$3.77
$2,182,115.72

$2,182,948.64

$2,182,948.64
$2,182,948.64

2 \\Websé.rver\Govern\SampleReports\lxctrdupl



Report As of Date

10/20/2004

Sub System = MVFrom Tax Year >= 1992 To Tax Year <= 1992

11/16/2004 1:11:26 PM

YEAR 1992

MV

*¥** OVER PAYMENT ***
adjm Adjust M0O1
mvintMV Interest
mvta Motor Vehicle Excise

Total for MV

Total for 1992
Grand Total

oy

S
<A

© wg k000
?

BILLED ADJUSTMENTS ABATED

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,244,620.47

$2,244,620.47

$2,244,620.47
$2,244,620.47

$0.00

$821.71

$0.00
($10,480.32)

($9,658.61)
($9,658.61)
($9,658.61)

City of Providence
Tax Receiver Totals (As Of Date)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$123,323.53

$123,323.53

$123,323.53
$123,323.53

$0.00
$0.00
$41,125.02
$0.00

$41,125.02

$41,125.02
$41,125.02

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

INTEREST DEMAND/WARRANT PAYMENTS

$273.30
$182.27
$41,118.14
$72,383.41

$113,957.12

$113,957.12
$113,957.12

REFUNDS BALANCE DUE

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

($273.30)
$639.44
$6.88
$2,038,433.21

$2,038,806.23

$2,038,806.23
$2,038,806.23

’ \\Websé.rver\Govem\SamplcReports\txclrdt.rpt



S
/ -
ROBERT P. CEPRANO
Tax Collector

Collector’s Certificate #54

DAVID N. CICILLINE
Mayor

N

Finance Department

i

—

-~ s
-

®
t
O‘\-'ll\”"—

CITY COLLECTOR

rIUU00 Y

J

November 16, 2004

TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 44-7-14 of the General Laws of Rhode
Island, 1956, as amended, the undersigned City Collector of the City of Providence
hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following taxes or such part thereof
as may be requested as same are determined to be un-collectable as herein set forth.

Tangible Tax

YEAR

1991

1992

AMOUNT
1,532,986.37

1,397,760.03

Robert P. Ceprano
City Collector

IN CITY COUNCIL
FER 3 2005

READ

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
/'{ HE SAME BE APPROVED.

C. ISTRTESVINTY
RSk



THE COMMITTEE ON
| Ib‘l) EIEY o CLAIMS AND PENDING SUTTS ¢
FIRST READING N ﬁmjﬁ“
REFERRED TO C ITTEEQ ' .
B g et
- CLERK

X 2 N or -y
CQ’,LC‘WWW by Gl /e A0 /4)

B

£
=



Report As of Date  5/30/2004
Sub System = PPFrom Tax Year >= 1991 To Tax Year <= 1991
11/10/2004 3:40:42 PM

City of Providence
Tax Receiver Totals (As Of Date)

YEAR 1991
BILLED ADJUSTMENTS ABATED INTEREST DEMAND/WARRANT PAYMENTS REFUNDS BALANCE DUE
PP

*** OVER PAYMENT *** $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
adjp0 Adjust PO1 $0.00 ($6,421.20) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $186.38 $0.00 ($6,607.58)
ppint PP Interest $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,009.69 $0.00 $11,009.69 $0.00 $0.00
pptax Pers.Prop/Tangibles $1,588,204.63 $0.00 $186,131.24 $0.00 $0.00 $17,002.83 $0.00 $1,385,070.56
pptax Pers.Prop/Tangibles( $176,215.59 $0.00 $21,692.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $154,523.39
Total for PP $1,764,420.22 ($6,421.20)  $207,823.44 $11,009.69 $0.00 $28,198.90 $0.00 $1,532,986.37
Total for 1991 $1,764,420.22 ($6,421.20)  $207,823.44 $11,009.69 $0.00 $28,198.90 $0.00 $1,532,986.37
Grand Total $1,764,420.22 ($6,421.20)  $207,823.44 $11,009.69 $0.00 $28,198.90 $0.00 $1,532,986.37

) 1

'{’\
Vi1 000 .

‘ . . . \\Webserver\Goveﬁq\SampIeReports\txctrdt.xpl
2 . .



Report As of Date  9/17/2004
Sub System = PPFrom Tax Year >= 1992 To Tax Year <= 1992
11/10/2004 2:36:55 PM

City of Providence
Tax Receiver Totals (As Of Date)

YEAR 1992
BILLED ADJUSTMENTS ABATED INTEREST DEMAND/WARRANT PAYMENTS REFUNDS BALANCE DUE
PP

*** OVER PAYMENT *** $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
adjp0 Adjust P01 $0.00 $3,945.86 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,875.59 $0.00 $70.27
ppint PP Interest $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,379.94 $0.00 $14,379.94 $0.00 $0.00
pptax Pers.Prop/Tangibles $1,421,407.49 ($3,875.57) $154,881.88 $0.00 $0.00 $26,183.21 $0.00 $1,236,466.83
pptax Pers.Prop/Tangibles( $161,631.46 $0.00 $408.53 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $161,222.93
Total for PP $1,583,038.95 $70.29 $155,290.41 $14,379.94 $0.00 $44,438.74 $0.00 $1,397,760.03
Total for 1992 - $1,583,038.95 $70.29 $155,290.41 $14,379.94 $0.00 $44,438.74. $0.00 $1,397,760.03
Grand Total $1,583,038.95 $70.29 $155,290.41 $14,379.94 $0.00 $44,438.74 $0.00 $1,397,760.03
i

=i}

ol :

¢ \181.000 .

\\Webser'vér\Govern\SampIeReports\txclrdl.rpt

-
e Y



—~

~_ g

LA
-

=

-

ROBERT P. CEPRANO
Tax Collector

Collector’s Certificate #55

Finance Department '

CITY COLLECTOR T

November 18, 2004

TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE:

DAVID N. CICILLINE
Mayor

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 44-7-14 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as
amended, the undersigned City Collector of the City of Providence hereby requests your Honorable Body
to cancel the following taxes or such part thereof as may be requested as same are determined:to beiun-
collectable as herein set forth. - :

Real Estate Tax

VRGN EVATIIO T ADDRE SN AMOUNTS
1991|45/652 67 Bogman 87.33
1991|48/439 66 Burnside United Evangelist Church 8.46
1991(68/244 10 Derry Phoenix Griffin-Split/merge parcel 75.50
1991|68/248 20 Derry Phoenix Griffin-Spiit/merge parcel 75.50
1991(68/250 24 Derry Phoenix Griffin-Split/merge parcel 118.31

1990-2000 |23/47 10 linden PRA, Salvation Army of R.I. 1,283.60

1990-1998 |31/47 123 Ford PRA, Ebemezer Baptist Church 639.98

1990-1998 |31/457 121 Ford PRA, Ebemezer Baptist Church 986.88

1991-199239/490 147 University N.E. Academy of Torah 6,884.74
1991144/335 52 Dartmouth Providence Housing Authority 2,468.26
1991147/730 241 Sayles Providence Housing Authority 1.717.25
1991(49/342 25 Congress Providence Housing Authority 7,002.72
1991147/731 245 Sayles Providence Housing Authority 1,630.87
199147/732 249 Sayles Providence Housing Authority 1,618.65
1991148/134 395 Cahill Providence Housing Authority 1,481.75
1991,48/550 19 Miner Providence Housing Authority 1,158.76
1990(48/550 19 Miner Providence Housing Authority 124.95

1990-1991 |57/82 186 Pavilion City of Providence 252.25




ERETREABING
T e TO E0EMTTEE CH

L E R EBIOREELS

crii

v o a4 Q(QAJ/é

« THE COMMITTEE ON 0

CLAIMS AND PENDING SUTTS
Recomma) proveal

- JAN 779 2005 cuER:



)
e

™ ROBERT P. CEPRANO

DAVID N. CICILLINE

Tax Collector Mayor
. Finance Department
CITY COLLECTOR
1997-1998 |57/82 186 Pavilion City of Providence 300.70
1991]|68/245 12 Derry Phoenix Griffin-Split/merge parcel 1,752.88
1991|68/246 16 Derry Phoenix Griffin-Split/merge parcel 1,752.88
1991|68/247 18 Derry Phoenix Griffin-Split/merge parcel 1,752.88
1991|68/249 22 Derry Phoenix Griffin-Split/merge parcel 1,752.88
1991|71/460 485 Charles Providence Public Bldg Authority 2,288.81
1991-1992 |71/578 12 Silver Spring Alienation/merge parcel 18,827.58

Hdt L

Robert P. Ceprano
City Collector

IN CITY COUNCIL
FEg 3 2006

READ

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT

d?E SAME BE APPROVED.

O Do &)p))\_kjcbuu:%






